

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 219 of 2026 with
MC(WP(C)) No. 235 of 2026**

Khwairakpam Ricardo

... *Petitioner*

- *Versus* -

The Branch Manager HDFC Bank and Anr.

... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

23.03.2026

[1] Mr. N. Alex, learned counsel for the petitioner.

[2] By the present petition, the petitioner approached this Court for setting aside the order keeping in hold of the bank Account No. 50100759241616 of the HDFC Bank, Chingmeirong Branch for disputed transaction of Rs. 4,282.29/- (Rupees four thousand two hundred eighty two and twenty nine paise) only.

[3] Issue notice to the respondents.

[4] Petitioner is directed to take steps on the respondents by speed post within 1(one) week and file affidavit of proof of service.

[5] Prayer for interim relief will be considered on the appearance of the respondent no. 1.

[6] List these cases on 24.04.2026.

JUDGE